

No. 20-0462

---

---

In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

---

**SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**GLENN HEGAR, COMPTROLLER OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, AND KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,**  
*Respondents.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW  
FROM THE THIRD COURT OF APPEALS, AUSTIN, TEXAS  
No. 03-18-00573-CV

---

---

**TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE, INC.'S AMICUS BRIEF**

---

---

TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE,  
INC.  
A. Pilar Mata (*admitted pro hac vice*)  
1200 G Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 464-8346  
Facsimile: (202) 638-5607

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP  
Robert C. Morris  
State Bar No. 24046484  
robert.morris@nortonrosefulbright.com  
Stephen A. Kuntz  
State Bar No. 11762960  
stephen.kuntz@nortonrosefulbright.com  
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100  
Houston, Texas 77010-3095  
Telephone: (713) 651-5151  
Facsimile: (713) 651-5246

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Tax Executives Institute, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    Texas’s Franchise Tax Must Be Apportioned to Fairly Reflect the Value Service Providers Perform Within the State.....	3
II. <i>Sirius XM</i> and <i>Westcott</i> Use Fundamentally Different Approaches to Apportion Service Providers’ Receipts.....	4
A.   The <i>Westcott</i> Decision .....	5
B.   The <i>Sirius XM</i> Decision .....	6
C. <i>Sirius XM</i> and <i>Westcott</i> Cannot Be Reconciled.....	8
III.  Texas Taxpayers Require This Court’s Guidance Regarding the Appropriate Standard for Apportioning Service Providers’ Receipts .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	3
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	13
<i>Container Corp. of America v. Franchise Tax Board</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	3, 11
<i>Hegar v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , No. 03-18-00573-CV, 2020 BL 163014 (Tex. App. Austin May 01, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Humble Oil &amp; Refining Co. v. Calvert</i> , 414 S.W.2d 172 (Tex. 1967) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Hegar</i> , 2020 BL 163162 (Tex. May 01, 2020).....	12
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes of Vermont</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	3
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. G. D. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	3
<i>Westcott Communications, Inc. v. Strayhorn</i> , 104 S.W.3d 141 (Tex. App. Austin 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules and Statutes</b>	
Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(6) .....	2
Tex. Tax Code § 171.103(a)(1).....	12
Tex. Tax Code § 171.103(a)(2).....	4
Tex. Tax Code § 171.106(a) .....	4

Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 11(c) .....	3
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 56.1(a)(2).....	1, 3

**Other Authorities**

34 Tex. Admin. Code § 3.591(26) .....	4
Hellerstein, Hellerstein & Swain, State Taxation (Thomson Reuters/Tax & Accounting, 3rd ed. 2001, with updates through May 2020) (online version accessed on Checkpoint (www.checkpoint.riag.com) [accessed Jul. 13, 2020]).....	4, 12
Tex. Comp. Pub. Accounts, Comptroller’s Decision, CPA Hearing No. 10,028 (Nov. 27, 1980), 1980 WL 5466.....	7
Tex. Comp. Pub. Accounts, Comptroller’s Decision, CPA Hearing No. 10,386 (July 27, 1981), 1981 WL 12549 .....	9
Tex. Comp. Pub. Accounts, Comptroller’s Decision, CPA Hearing No. 11,786 (Dec. 10, 1982), 1982 WL 12820 .....	9
Tex. Comp. Pub. Accounts, Comptroller’s Decision, CPA Hearing No. 35,481, (Jul. 29, 1998), 1998 WL 877860.....	9
Tex. Comp. Pub. Accounts, Comptroller’s Decision, CPA Hearing No. 46,585 (Sept. 21, 2006), 2006 WL 3761630 .....	9
Tex. Comp. Pub. Accounts, Letter Ruling 200305904L (2003) .....	9
Tex. Comp. Pub. Accounts, Letter Ruling 200807139L (2008) .....	9
